



RADIANTCMS/FR/SE/2024-25

Date: 24.02.2025

To Listing Department, National Stock Exchange of India Limited C-1, G-Block, Bandra - Kurla Complex Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051	To Department of Corporate Services, BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001
---	--

Scrip Code: 543732, Scrip Symbol: RADIANTCMS
ISIN: INE855R01021

Dear Ma'am/Sir(s),

Sub: Unaudited Standalone & Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months period ended December 31, 2024

Ref: (1) Outcome of Board Meeting filed with the Stock Exchanges on February 13, 2025

(2) E-mail from NSE directing the Company to submit a Machine Readable / legible copy of Financial Results, dated February 24, 2025

In continuation of our earlier intimation regarding the outcome of the Board Meeting, as referenced above, we are hereby submitting a machine-readable / legible copy of the Unaudited Standalone & Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months period ended December 31, 2024, with the Exchange.

Kindly note that apart from the above, all other contents of the original submission remain unchanged.

The above information will be made available on the Company's website at www.radiantcashservices.com

Kindly take the above details on record.

Thanking You

For RADIANT CASH MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED

Nithin Tom
Company Secretary
A53056

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial results of Radiant Cash Management Services Limited for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 and year to date results for the period from April 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.

To

The Board of Directors of Radiant Cash Management Services Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of **Radiant Cash Management Services Limited ("the Company")** for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 and year to date results for the period from April 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 ("the Statement"). The Statement has been prepared by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"), which has been initialed by us for identification purpose.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS - 34), as prescribed under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **ASA & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No. 009571N/N500006




G N Ramaswami

Partner

Membership No.: 202363

UDIN: 25202363BMORFZ1147

Place: Chennai

Date: February 13, 2025

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial results of Radiant Cash Management Services Limited for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 and year to date results for the period from April 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.

To

The Board of Directors of Radiant Cash Management Services Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of **Radiant Cash Management Services Limited ("the Parent" or "the Company")**, its subsidiaries (the parent and its subsidiaries hereinafter referred to as the 'Group') for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 and year to date results for the period from April 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 ("the Statement"). The Statement has been prepared by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"), which has been initialed by us for identification purpose.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS - 34), as prescribed under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. The Statement includes the results of the following subsidiaries:
 - (a) Aceware Fintech Services Private Limited (Subsidiary) and
 - (b) Ace Money Payment Solutions Private Limited (Step-down subsidiary).

The results of the Step-down subsidiary is consolidated based on the financial information provided by the respective management to the Holding Company and the same was not reviewed for the quarter and period ended December 31, 2024.

We draw your attention to note 1 to the unaudited consolidated financial results with respect to the period for which the consolidation of the financial results was prepared by the Company based on the accounts provided by the management of the subsidiary for the period ended December 31, 2023. The management has informed us that the Step-down subsidiary has not yet commenced its operations and hence the same is not considered for the consolidation for the period ended December 31, 2023.

Our conclusion is not modified with respect to the above.



5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **ASA & Associates LLP**
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No. 009571N/N500006



G N Ramaswami
Partner
Membership No.: 202363
UDIN: 25202363BMORGA61T1

Place: Chennai
Date: February 13, 2025

RADIANT CASH MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED
(Formerly Radiant Cash Management Services Private Limited)

Regd. Office : 28, VIJAYARAGHAVA ROAD, T.NAGAR, CHENNAI, TAMIL NADU - 600 017

CIN: L74999TN2005PLC055748;

Website: www.radiantcashservices.com; email: investorrelations@radiantcashlogistics.com ; Tel: +91 44 4904 4904

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Amount in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		31-Dec-24	30-Sep-24	31-Dec-23	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-23	31-Mar-24
		(Unaudited)					(Audited)
	Income						
A	Revenue from operations	1,056.17	1,023.88	1,004.08	3,060.27	2,872.53	3,845.42
B	Other income	16.82	15.99	8.89	45.68	45.60	57.25
C	Total income (A+B)	1,072.99	1,039.87	1,012.97	3,105.95	2,918.13	3,902.67
	Expenses						
	Employee benefits expenses	210.77	196.70	191.35	596.81	537.28	730.94
	Finance costs	5.54	3.22	3.18	13.46	6.38	12.08
	Depreciation and Amortization expenses	21.24	21.27	15.56	63.08	40.40	61.44
	Other expenses	670.77	651.06	640.99	1,946.38	1,841.71	2,480.54
D	Total expenses	908.32	872.25	851.08	2,619.73	2,425.77	3,285.00
E	Profit / (Loss) before tax (C-D)	164.67	167.62	161.89	486.22	492.36	617.67
F	Tax expense						
	- Current tax	43.56	44.01	43.60	128.33	127.65	161.17
	- For earlier years	-	-	1.25	-	3.75	6.42
	- Deferred tax	(1.36)	0.87	(3.21)	1.60	(3.55)	(4.33)
G	Profit / (Loss) for the period (E-F)	122.47	122.74	120.25	356.29	364.51	454.41
	Other comprehensive income						
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss						
	Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial Gains / (Losses)	5.75	12.53	0.19	17.23	0.60	(4.34)
	Less: Income tax effect	1.45	3.15	0.05	4.34	0.15	1.09
H	Other comprehensive income (net of tax)	4.30	9.38	0.14	12.89	0.45	(3.25)
I	Total comprehensive income for the period (G+H)	126.77	132.12	120.39	369.18	364.96	451.16
	Paid-up equity share capital (par value of Rs.1 per share)	106.71	106.71	106.71	106.71	106.71	106.71
	Total reserves i.e. Other equity (excl. Revaluation Reserve)						2,430.37
	Earnings per share (EPS)- Par value of Re. 1 Per Share						
	Basic and Diluted (Not annualised for quarters) (Amount in Rs)	1.15	1.15	1.13	3.34	3.42	4.26



Notes:

- 1 The above Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and nine months period ended 31st December, 2024 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on 12th and 13th February, 2025 respectively. The Statutory Auditors have issued an unmodified report on the above results.
- 2 These financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standard (referred to as "Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in terms of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, (SEBI Regulations) as amended.
- 3 During the Financial year 2022-23 the Company completed its Initial Public Offer ("IPO") of 26,676,977 Equity Shares of face value of Re. 1 each. The IPO consist of fresh issue of 5,454,346 Equity Shares by the Company and an offer for sale of 21,222,431 Equity Shares by the selling shareholders as detailed in the prospectus. The fresh issue of the Company has been subscribed at Rs. 99 per Equity Share (including securities premium of Rs. 98 per Equity Share) aggregating to Rs. 540.00 millions (shares allotted on 2nd January, 2023) and the offer for sale of 21, 222,431 Equity Shares of Re. 1 each were subscribed at Rs. 2,026.41 millions.

The net proceeds and its utilisation as per the objects of the offer is as under:

(Amount in INR millions)

Particulars/ Objects	Total Amount in millions	Modified allocation	Utilised in FY 2022-23	Utilised in FY 2023-24	Utilised in Q1, Q2 and Q3 of FY 2024-25	Total amount utilised upto Q3 of FY 2024-25	Balance to be utilised for the remaining part of FY 2024-25
Funding working capital requirements	200.00	200.00	100.00	100.00	-	200.00	-
Funding of capital expenditure requirements for purchase of specially fabricated armoured vans	254.80	235.33	28.39	206.94	-	235.33	-
General corporate purposes	37.72	58.29	-	34.02	19.62	53.64	4.65
Total Net Proceeds	492.52*	493.62	128.39	340.96	19.62	488.97	4.65

* Net of GST

- 4 The Company has identified "Cash Logistics Service" as a reportable segment based on the manner in which the operating results are reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker. Hence, there are no other reportable segments.



(Signature)

DIN 02154891
Col. David Devasahayam
 Chairman and Managing Director
 DIN 02154891

Place: Chennai
 Date: 13/02/2025

RADIANT CASH MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED
(Formerly Radiant Cash Management Services Private Limited)

Regd. Office : 28, VIJAYARAGHAVA ROAD, T.NAGAR, CHENNAI, TAMIL NADU - 600 017

CIN: L74999TN2005PLC055748;

Website: www.radiantcashservices.com; email: investorrelations@radiantcashlogistics.com ; Tel: +91 44 4904 4904

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Amount in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		31-Dec-24	30-Sep-24	31-Dec-23	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-23	31-Mar-24
		(Unaudited)					(Audited)
	Income						
A	Revenue from operations	1,158.91	1,070.38	1,006.27	3,228.42	2,874.72	3,863.16
B	Other income	16.60	15.79	8.90	45.29	45.61	57.48
C	Total income (A+B)	1,175.51	1,086.17	1,015.17	3,273.71	2,920.33	3,920.64
	Expenses						
	Purchase of Stock-in-trade	28.64	19.25	6.33	58.91	6.33	14.25
	Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade	1.69	(5.20)	(6.33)	(8.99)	(6.33)	(6.79)
	Employee benefits expenses	225.78	206.63	193.41	630.60	539.34	740.38
	Finance costs	7.89	4.24	3.98	17.26	7.18	13.65
	Depreciation and Amortization expenses	26.21	25.04	16.83	75.52	41.67	66.52
	Other expenses	685.05	658.62	641.84	1,972.46	1,842.56	2,486.36
D	Total expenses	975.26	908.58	856.06	2,745.76	2,430.75	3,314.37
E	Profit before tax (C-D)	200.25	177.59	159.11	527.95	489.58	606.27
F	Tax expense						
	- Current tax	43.56	44.01	43.60	128.33	127.65	161.17
	- For earlier years	-	-	1.25	-	3.75	6.42
	- Deferred tax	8.18	3.45	(3.21)	12.85	(3.55)	(5.91)
G	Profit / (Loss) for the period (E-F)	148.51	130.13	117.47	386.77	361.73	444.59
	Other comprehensive income						
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss						
	Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial Gains / (Losses)	5.31	13.51	0.19	17.66	0.60	(4.80)
	Less: Income tax effect	1.33	3.41	0.05	4.45	0.15	1.21
H	Other comprehensive income (net of tax)	3.98	10.10	0.14	13.21	0.45	(3.59)
I	Total comprehensive income for the period (G+H)	152.49	140.23	117.61	399.98	362.18	441.00
	Net profit/(Loss) attributable to						
	a). Owners of the Company	133.54	124.77	118.63	366.83	362.89	447.51
	b). Non controlling interest	14.97	5.36	(1.16)	19.94	(1.16)	(2.92)
	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) attributable to						
	a). Owners of the Company	4.11	9.80	0.14	13.08	0.45	(3.45)
	b). Non controlling interest	(0.13)	0.30	-	0.13	-	(0.14)
	Total comprehensive income/(Loss) attributable to						
	a). Owners of the Company	137.65	134.57	118.77	379.91	363.34	444.06
	b). Non controlling interest	14.84	5.66	(1.16)	20.07	(1.16)	(3.06)
	Paid-up equity share capital (par value of Rs.1 per share)	106.71	106.71	106.71	106.71	106.71	106.71
	Total reserves i.e. Other equity (excl. Revaluation Reserve)						2,423.26
	Earnings per share (EPS)- Par value of Re. 1 Per Share						
	Basic and Diluted (Not annualised for quarters) (Amount in Rs)	1.39	1.22	1.10	3.62	3.39	4.17



Notes:	
1	The above Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and period ended 31st December, 2024 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on 12th and 13th February, 2025 respectively. These statements of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results have been subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. The Statutory Auditors have issued an unmodified report on the above results.
2	These Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standard (referred to as "Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in terms of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, (SEBI Regulations) as amended.
3	The Group has identified "Cash Logistics Service" as a reportable segment based on the manner in which the operating results are reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker. Hence, there are no other reportable segments.
4	The Company has acquired the subsidiary on 01 December, 2023 and the consolidated financial results for the period ended December 31, 2023 and year ended March 31, 2024 includes the financial results of the subsidiary and its step-down subsidiary from that date and hence the results of the prior periods are not comparable.



Col. David Devasahayam
Chairman and Managing Director
DIN 02154891

Place: Chennai
Date: 13/02/2025